
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2001 

ANSWERED ON- 03/08/2022 

ANPR CAMERAS ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

2001. SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Central Government has any proposal to install Automated Number Plate Recognition 

(ANPR) cameras at various National Highways to provide better safety to the citizens; 

(b) whether the Ministry has received any proposal to install ANPR cameras from the State 

Government of Tamil Nadu; and 

(c) if so, the funds allocated to install ANPR cameras, if not, the reason therefor? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) Automated Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) cameras have been installed on Delhi- Meerut 

Expressway on pilot basis. 

In addition, Ministry has issued notification vide G.S.R 575 (E) dated 11th August, 2021 for 

Electronic Monitoring and Enforcement of Road Safety.  The electronic enforcement device means 

a speed camera, closed-circuit television camera, speed gun, body wearable camera, dashboard 

camera, Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR), Weigh in Machine (WIM) and any such 

other technology specified by the State Government. 

(b) No, Sir. 

(c) Does not arise. 
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